CHAPTER CLXXXVI.

AN ACT FOR THE PRESERVATION OF FISH IN THE WATERS OF WALKER LAKES AND SPENCER BROOK, IN THE COUNTY OF ISANT!

Be enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish with any seine or net of any kind in the waters of Walker Lakes or Spencer Brook, in the county of Isanti.

SEC. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act, shall upon conviction thereof be punished by fine not less than ten nor more than twenty-five dollars for each and every offense so committed.

SEC. 3. All proceedings under this act, shall be commenced within thirty days after the offense was committed and shall be brought in the same manner as provided by law in similar cases, and all fines arising from such prosection shall be equally divided between the person making the complaint and the general school fund of said county.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 10, 1876.

CHAPTER CLXXXVII.

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER FORTY ONE, OF SESSION LAWS OF 1874, RELATING TO FISHING WITH A SEINE IN ZUMBRO RIVER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Chapter forty-one of the session laws of 1874, on page one hundred and seventy-eight, approved March 9th, 1874, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 10, 1876.